That Hon'ble Tribunal has directed the applicant to file additional affidavit to clarify 

the above position after serving the same on the opposite side: 

4. That, the total credit facility to the Corporate Debtor vide Sanction letter Dated 

01.04.2023 were Rs. 9,50,00,000/-(Rupees Nine Crore Fifty Lakhs Only). Out of the 

total facility sanctioned to the Corporate Debtor Rs. 4,85,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore 

Eighty-Five Lakhs) were disbursed before 31st March 2024. The Due date for the Loan 

was 15 months from the first disbursement i.e. 30* June 2024. As on 30* June 2024, 

there were unutilized credit facilities of Rs. 4,65,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Sixty-

Five Lakhs only) out of which on request of the Corporate debtor and under the belief 

that the Corporate Debtor will pay the amount due as on 30*h June 2024 before it 

becomes overdue, the applicant has released Rs. 1,95,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore 

Ninety-Five Lakhs only) up to 28th November 2024. The said disbursements were 

released under the bona fide belief that, although the Corporate Debtor had defaulted 

in payment of the instalment due, the same was not overdue and would be paid within 

the prescribed time as a continuation of the existing facilities.

[...]

The said paragraphs are reproduced hereunder:  

“3. It is an admitted position that Reliance Commercial Finance Limited (“RCFL”) 

extended an inter-corporate loan facility to the Corporate Debtor under an Agreement 

dated April 01,2024, for a sanctioned amount of Rs. 9,60,00,000/- (Rupees Nine 

Crore Sixty Lakh Only), repayable on or before June 30,2024, along with interest at 

10% per annum. Pursuant thereto, RCFL disbursed an aggregate amount of Rs. 

4,85,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Eighty-Five Lakh) between May 03,2023, and 

March 29, 2024. It is also not in dispute that vide order dated May 05, 2024, passed 

by this Hon’ble Tribunal, a Scheme of Arrangement was approved whereby the 

lending business of RCFL stood demerged and transferred to Authum Investment &

[...]

This transfer of the lending business was formally 

communicated to the Corporate Debtor by Authum vide letter dated June 10, 2024. 

4. Following the said demerger, Authum continued disbursing funds under the same 

financial arrangement, and disbursed an additional Rs. 2,15,00,000/- (Rupees Two 

Crore Fifteen Lakh Only) between May 28, 2024 and November 08, 2024. As such, 

the total amount disbursed to the Corporate Debtor under the facility stands at Rs. 

7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore Only). Notably, these disbursements were made 

by Authum even after the demerger, indicating the continuity and validity of the